ORDINANCE NO. 7,889-N.S.

AMENDING BERKELEY MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 2.12

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berkeley as follows:

Section 1. That Berkeley Municipal Code Section 2.12.545 is amended to read as follows:

2.12.545 Cost of living adjustments.

A) The Commission shall adjust the dollar amounts specified in Sections 2.12.167, 2.12.271, 2.12.335, 2.12.500.A.3, 2.12.500.A.6, 2.12.500.A.7, 2.12.500.A.8, 2.12.505.B, and 2.12.530.B.3.b for cost of living changes pursuant to Section 2.12.075 in January of every odd-numbered year following Council implementation. Such adjustments shall be rounded to the nearest ten dollars (\$10) with respect to Sections 2.12.167, 2.12.500.A.3 and 2.12.530.B.3.b and one thousand dollars (\$1,000) with respect to Section 2.12.505.B.

B) As soon as practicable after adoption of the amendments providing for the adjustment of Sections 2.12.271 and 2.12.335, but no later than December 31, 2024, the Commission shall perform an initial adjustment of the dollar amounts in those sections.

Section 2. That Berkeley Municipal Code Section 2.12.270 is amended to read as follows:

2.12.270 Campaign statement--Filing requirements.

A. Each candidate and each committee shall file no fewer than two campaign statements prior to an election, excluding run-off elections, and one campaign statement following the election, excluding run-off elections. Campaign statements shall be filed in accordance with the filing dates prescribed by state law. The semi-annual campaign statement that is filed pursuant to state law following an election shall serve as the post-campaign statement required by this section. If state law does not establish the filing dates.

B. Each candidate and committee involved in a run-off election, and each committee supporting or opposing a candidate participating in a run-off election, shall file one campaign statement prior to the run-off election in addition to any other campaign statements required by this section and one campaign statement following the run-off election. The semi-annual statement that is filed pursuant to state law following a run-off election shall serve as the post-campaign statement required by this section. The campaign statements shall be filed in accordance with the filing dates prescribed by state law. If state law does not establish the filing dates for campaign statements in run-off elections, the commission shall set the necessary filing dates.

C. 1. Notwithstanding subsections A and B of this section, a candidate or officeholder who plans to receive contributions or make expenditures of less than the committee threshold in Section 2.12.095 in a calendar year may file a short form campaign statement for that calendar year as prescribed by state laws and regulations. The period covered by the short form is the calendar year. If the candidate or officeholder who has filed a short form campaign statement for activity in the calendar year makes expenditures or receives contributions that exceed the committee threshold in Section 2.12.095, they must file campaign statements as required by subsections A or B, or other applicable sections of Chapter 2.12.

2. During the six months prior to an election in which the candidate or officeholder is being voted upon, a candidate or officeholder who files a short form campaign statement and subsequently receives contributions or makes expenditures exceeding the committee threshold in Section 2.12.095 during the calendar year shall send written notification to the City Clerk, and each candidate or officeholder contending for the same office, as follows:

(a) The notification shall be sent within forty-eight hours of receiving contributions or making expenditures exceeding the committee threshold in Section 2.12.095;

(b) The notification shall include the name and address of the candidate or officeholder, the elective office for which the short form campaign statement was filed, the date of the election, and the date contributions exceeding the committee threshold in Section 2.12.095 or more were received or expenditures exceeding the committee threshold in Section 2.12.095 were made;

(c) The notification shall be sent by guaranteed overnight delivery, personal delivery, or facsimile transmission.

At a special meeting of the Council of the City of Berkeley held on November 21, 2023, this Ordinance was passed to print and ordered published by posting by the following vote:

- Ayes: Bartlett, Hahn, Harrison, Humbert, Kesarwani, Robinson, Taplin, and Arreguin.
- Noes: None.
- Absent: Wengraf.